
GRANTS
LISTING

2021/
2022



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Year-at-a-glance ........................................................................................................................................ 2 
Statistical Overview .................................................................................................................................... 3 
Create ........................................................................................................................................................ 11 
Indigenous 360 – Create .......................................................................................................................... 15 
Indigenous 360 – Learn ............................................................................................................................. 16 
Indigenous 360 – Share ............................................................................................................................ 17 
Learn – Residencies .................................................................................................................................. 18 
Learn - Artists in Schools ........................................................................................................................... 19 
Learn - Travel/PD ....................................................................................................................................... 22 
Recognize – Competitions ....................................................................................................................... 25 
Recognize– Scholarships .......................................................................................................................... 26 
Recognize – Prizes ..................................................................................................................................... 27 
Share - Artists in Community .................................................................................................................... 28 
Share – Present .......................................................................................................................................... 31 
Support - Arts Leaders .............................................................................................................................. 33 
Support – Operate .................................................................................................................................... 34 
Support – Strengthen ................................................................................................................................ 36 
Support – Adapt ........................................................................................................................................ 38 
Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund ....................................................................................................... 44 
Arts Branch Program ................................................................................................................................. 57 

Project Support...................................................................................................................................... 57 
Comités Culturels Operating Support ................................................................................................ 57 
Community Arts Councils Operating Support ................................................................................... 58 
Consolidated Arts Programming Recipient ....................................................................................... 58 
Cultural Operating Support ................................................................................................................. 60 
Major Arts Festivals Operating Support .............................................................................................. 60 
Provincial Arts Organizations Operating Support ............................................................................. 61 
Urban Arts Centres Operating Support .............................................................................................. 61 

List of Assessors .......................................................................................................................................... 62 
 
1. Flora Hex. Photo courtesy of the Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba. 
2. Button-making with Central Neighbourhoods Association and ArtsJunktion in August 2021. 
3. Dawn Bruch-Wiens as Judith (live) with Janice Marple as Danica (eyeball on screen) in Svadba & Bluebeard’s Castle at the 

Winnipeg Art Gallery. Dress Rehearsal August 24th, 2022. Directed by Sarah Jane Pelzer. Photo by Paul McKeen, courtesy of 
Manitoba Underground Opera. 



$19.1M

$3.2M

The Manitoba Arts Council’s 2021-2022 
Year at a Glance is a snapshot of some  
key data points from the last year.

For a full breakdown of all awards made 
last year, take a look at the 2021-2022 
Grants Listing at artscouncil.mb.ca/ 
about-us/plans-and-reports

YEAR AT  
A GLANCE
2021/2022

INDIVIDUALS4

1,671 applications 
reviewed1 for a total of 
$29,921,505 requested

304 awards made  
to applicants  
outside Winnipeg2

252 applications 
submitted by first 
time applicants

123 external 
assessors served  
on 33 juries

1,108 awards  
made for a total of
$22,273,4013

ORGANIZATIONS  
& GROUPS

475 
AWARDS 

AWARDS 
633 

OF THE AWARDED INDIVIDUALS5 :

21% 18%

are  
BIPOC

are First Nations, 
Métis, or Inuit

are Deaf/living  
with disability

are  
Francophone 

9% 36%

NOTES: All numbers reflect applications processed during the 2021-2022 fiscal year. For more information see: 
artscouncil.mb.ca/grants/grant-results/. Data about self-identification of MAC applicants, is based on profile 
information shared by individual applicants on a strictly voluntary basis. This information is not available to 
assessors who review applications. Because sharing this information with MAC is optional, we do not have a 
complete picture of the diversity represented by the applicants and we may be underestimating the true number 
of applicants in these categories. 1. This number does not include an additional 54 applications that were 
submitted but not presented to a jury for assessment because they were withdrawn by the applicant or deemed 
ineligible. 2. Based on postal code, following the classification used by Canada Post, with postal codes starting 
with R2 or R3 reserved for Winnipeg. 3. This number does not include $47,306 from rescinded grants.  
4. This includes all grants awarded to individual professional artists, Indigenous Knowledge Keepers, arts/cultural 
professionals, and students of the arts. 5. Based on 475 awards made to individuals in 2021-2022  
of which 171 went to BIPOC applicants (including 98 awards to First Nations, Métis, or Inuit applicants),  
87 went to applicants who are D/deaf or living with a disability, and 43 went to Francophone applicants.

22



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 3 

Statistical Overview 
 

During the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the Manitoba Arts Council reviewed 1671 grant applications, up 
from 1139 in 2020-2021. Well over half of the applications (66 per cent) were successful. The total 
requested amount was $29.9 million, and $22.3 million was awarded.  

This overview presents: 

• A break down of grants made by applicant type, granting program, and region; 
• A summary of granting for individual applicants in different priority groups; 
• An overview of the peer assessors who reviewed applications during the 2021-2022 year. 

 

The COVID-19 Pandemic continued to affect granting at MAC this year as MAC delivered two 
rounds of the government of Manitoba’s extraordinary investment in the sector via the Arts and 
Cultural Sustainability Funds. MAC developed two programs to meet government’s objectives 
with the funds: the Arts and Culture Sustainability fund for organizations, and the Adapt program 
for individuals and groups. This investment doubled the amount of money MAC granted in this 
year.   



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 4 

Table 1: Applications by applicant type 
MAC receives applications from individuals, groups, and organizations, along with a small 
number of nominations submitted by people who are not eligible to apply for grants. Among 
individuals, the vast majority (more than 88 per cent) of the applications were submitted by 
professional artists. Among organizations, most applications are submitted by professional arts 
organizations and clients enrolled in the Support-Operate program. Compared to last year, 
more applications (288, up from 165 in 2020-2021) were submitted by community-driven 
organizations whose mandate is not primarily focused on creating and presenting arts. This is the 
result of the influx of organizations that were eligible for the Arts and Cultural Sustainability Fund.  

 APPLICATIONS AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Individual applicants      
Professional artists 818  

(▲189) 
419 
(▲160) 

51% 
(▲10%) 

$6,573,527 
(▲$1,966K) 

$2,893,595 
(▲$1,486K) 

Indigenous Knowledge 
Keepers 

21  
(▲14) 

14  
(▲10) 

67% 
(▲10%) 

$ 211,492 
(▲$152K) 

$134,702 
(▲$101K) 

Arts/Cultural 
professionals 

42  
(▲31) 

18  
(▲15) 

43% 
(▲16%) 

$371,877 
(▲$104K) 

$118,131 
(▲$95K) 

Students of the arts 47  
(▲10) 

24  
(0) 

51% 
(▼14%) 

$131,000 
(▲$41K) 

$68,750 
(▲$8K) 

      
Organizations and groups 

Arts groups 58  
(▲16) 

28  
(▲9) 

48%  
(▲3%) 

$600,509 
(▲$172K) 

$275,710 
(▲$107K) 

Arts organizations 239  
(▲63) 

206  
(▲70) 

86%  
(▲9%) 

$6,288,359 
(▲$3,758K) 

$5,135,057 
(▲$3,069K) 

Operating clients 134  
(▲42) 

131  
(▲55) 

98% 
(▲15%) 

$10,373,839 
(▲$3,959K) 

$9,610,072 
(▲$3,313K) 

Community 
organizations 

288  
(▲165) 

251 
(▲161) 

87% 
(▲14%) 

$4,692,940 
(▲$3,545K) 

$3,590,177 
(▲$2,699K) 

Arts-service 
organizations 

12  
(▲4) 

9  
(▲4) 

75% 
(▲12%) 

$353,003 
(▲$292K) 

$287,601 
(▲$247K) 

For-profit publishers 10  
(▲6) 

8  
(▲8) 

80% 
(▲80%) 

$264,959 
(▲$231K) 

$206,912 
(▲$207K) 

      
Total      

All individual applicants 928  
(▲244) 

475 
(▲185) 

51%  
(▲9%) 

$7,287,896 
(▲$2,263K) 

$3,215,178 
(▲$1,690K) 

All groups and 
organizations 

741  
(▲296) 

633 
(▲307) 

85% 
(▲12%) 

$22,573,609 
(▲$11,957K) 

$19,105,529 
(▲$9,641K) 

Nominators 2  
(▼8) 

0  
(▼1) 

0%  
(▼10%) 

$60,000 
(▼$40K) 

$0 
(▼$10K) 

All applicant types 1671  
(▲532) 

1108 
(▲491) 

66% 
(▲12%) 

$29,921,505 
(▲$14,180K) 

$22,320,707 
(▲$11,321K) 

For each category, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of applications 
that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount requested and awarded. 
In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021. 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 5 

Table 2: Applications by program 
MAC receives applications for operating support (through the Support-Operate program and 
through the former Arts Branch Operating Support programs) as well as applications for project 
grants and nominations for prizes.  

Program Applications Awards Award rate Requested 
amount 

Awarded 
amount 

Create 209  
(▼74) 

86  
(▼7) 

41%  
(▲8%) 

$ 2,152,716 
(▼$661K) 

$809,167 
(▲$2K) 

Indigenous 360 - Create 39  
(▼5) 

31  
(▲15) 

79%  
(▲43%) 

$393,184 
(▼$55K) 

$ 317,445 
(▲$166K) 

Indigenous 360 - Learn 5  
(▲4) 

5  
(▲5) 

100% 
(▲100%) 

$21,940 
(▲$17K) 

$21,322 
(▲$21K) 

Indigenous 360 - Share 15  
(▲6) 

10  
(▲4) 

67%  
(0%) 

$127,072 
(▲$32K) 

$80,595 
(▲$15K) 

Learn - Artists in Schools 84 
(▲27) 

66  
(▲19) 

79%  
(▼4%) 

$439,706 
(▲$155K) 

$324,372 
(▲$125K) 

Learn - Residencies 61  
(▲47) 

17  
(▲9) 

28%  
(▼29%) 

$222,142 
(▲$134K) 

$64,266 
(▲$23K) 

Learn - Travel/PD 113  
(▲89) 

70  
(▲48) 

62%  
(▼30%) 

$106,082 
(▲$84K) 

$61,441 
(▲$42K) 

Learn - Scholarships 47  
(▲10) 

24  
(0) 

51%  
(▼14%) 

$131,000 
(▲$41K) 

$68,750 
(▲$8K) 

Recognize - 
Competitions 

14  
(▲10) 

10  
(▲6) 

71%  
(▼29%) 

$88,010 
(▲$65K) 

$56,766 
(▲$35K) 

Recognize - Prizes 12  
(▼20) 

1  
(▼3) 

8%  
(▼4%) 

$360,000 
(▲$40K) 

$30,000 
(▼$10K) 

Share - Artists in 
Community 

142  
(▲104) 

74  
(▲50) 

52%  
(▼11%) 

$961,646 
(▲$566K) 

$465,892 
(▲$213K) 

Share - Present 67  
(▼16) 

40  
(▲4) 

60%  
(▲16%) 

$753,182 
(▼$183K) 

$414,003 
(▲$24K) 

Support - Arts Leaders 20  
(▼12) 

7  
(0) 

35%  
(▲13%) 

$573,721 
(▼$336K) 

$166,519 
($17K) 

Support - Operate 45  
(0) 

45  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$5,713,540 
($0) 

$5,713,540 
($0) 

Support - Strengthen 42 (▼14) 29 (▲1) 69%  
(▼24%) 

$175,100 
(▲$96K) 

$131,751 
(▼$12K) 

Support - Adapt 321 (▲321) 160 (▲160) 50%  
(▲50%) 

$ 2,989,062 
(▲$2,989K) 

$ 1,354,799 
(▲$1,355K) 

Arts and Culture 
Sustainability Fund 

340 (▲340) 333 (▲333) 98%  
(▲98%) 

$12,124,903 
(▲$12,125K) 

$ 9,825,581 
(▲$9,825K) 

Former Arts Branch 
programs 

100 (▼98) 100 (▼69) 100% 
(▲15%) 

$ 2,588,497 
(▼$328K) 

$ 2,414,498 
(▼$239K) 

All programs 1671  
(▲532) 

1108 
(▲491) 

66%  
(▲12%) 

$29,921,505 
(▲$14,180K) 

$22,320,707 
(▲$11,321K) 

For each program, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-
2021. 

 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 6 

In this second year of the pandemic, and with periods of loosening public health restrictions, 
application numbers for programs which were most affected in 2020-2021 began to rebound.  
This was true of Artists in Schools, Residencies and Travel/PD. Additionally, as two former Arts 
Branch programs listed in table 2a below, Arts Development Project Support and Indigenous 
Cultural Initiatives were integrated into Artists and Communities and Indigenous 360 programs 
listed above in table 2, application numbers for these programs were higher. In this year, a 2020-
2021 pandemic relief program for former Arts Branch clients called Organizational Resilience was 
eliminated. This accounts for the sharp decline in Project Support grants listed in table 2a below.   

Table 2a: Applications by program (former Arts Branch programs 
only)  
100 applications were submitted to programs previously administered by the Arts Branch. This 
includes applications for project grants as well as for operating support. A full breakdown is 
included in the table below.  

 Applications Awards Award rate Requested 
amount 

Awarded 
amount 

Project grants      
Arts Development 
Project Support 

0  
(▼35) 

0  
(▼14) 

0%  
(▼40%) 

$0  
(▼$45K) 

$0  
(▼$19K) 

Indigenous Cultural 
Initiatives 

0  
(▼13) 

0  
(▼9) 

0%  
(▼69%) 

$0  
(▼$62K) 

$0  
(▼$44K) 

Project Support 5  
(▼49) 

5  
(▼45) 

100%  
(▲7%) 

$135,600 
(▼$219K) 

$134,800 
(▼$170K) 

      
Operating grants      

Comités Culturels 
Operating Support 

8  
(0) 

8  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$82,284 
(▲$10K) 

$63,489 
($0K) 

Community Arts 
Councils Op. Support 

17  
(▼1) 

17  
(▼1) 

100%  
(0%) 

$404,116 
(▼$14K) 

$363,703 
(▼$6K) 

Consolidated Arts 
Programming 

31  
(0) 

31  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$268,342 
(▲$4K) 

$222,942 
(▲$1K) 

Cultural Operating 
Support 

8  
(0) 

8  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$402,300 
(▲$10K) 

$367,800 
($0K) 

Major Arts Festivals 
Operating Support 

10  
(0) 

10  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$513,391 
(▼$12K) 

$484,900 
($0K) 

Provincial Arts Org. 
Operating Support 

9  
(0) 

9  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$317,464 
($▼1K) 

$317,464 
($0K) 

Urban Arts Centres 
Operating Support 

12  
(0) 

12  
(0) 

100%  
(0%) 

$465,000 
($0K) 

$459,400 
($0K) 

      
Total      

All project grants 5  
(▼97) 

5  
(▼68) 

100%  
(▲28%) 

$135,600 
(▼$325K) 

$134,800 
(▼$234K) 

All operating support 
grants 

95  
(▼1) 

95  
(▼1) 

100%  
(0%) 

$2,452,897 
(▼$2K) 

$2,279,698 
(▼$5K) 

All former Arts Branch 
programs 

100 
(▼98) 

100  
(▼69) 

100%  
(▲15%) 

$2,588,497 
(▼$328K) 

$2,414,498 
(▼$239K) 

For each program, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount requested 
and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021. 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 7 

Table 3: Applications by region (all applicants) 
Over 2021-2022, MAC saw a 45 percent increase in applications submitted from areas outside 
the city of Winnipeg (421 applications up from 231 in 2020-2021). About 26 per cent of the 
applications and 28 per cent of the awards went to applicants located outside of Winnipeg. The 
amounts awarded to applicants outside of Winnipeg constituted 15 per cent of the total MAC 
granting budget for 2021-2022. This was 11 per cent in 2020-2021. The applications noted below 
as from “outside Manitoba” are from Manitoba residents temporarily living outside of the 
province.  

 

Region Applications Awards Award rate Requested 
amount 

Awarded 
amount 

Rural Manitoba 239 
(▲85) 

166  
(▲81) 

69%  
(▲14%) 

$1,824,434 
(▲$748K) 

$1,172,332 
(▲$591K) 

Urban centres outside 
Winnipeg 

182  
(▲106) 

138  
(▲93) 

76%  
(▲17%) 

$ 2,658,085 
(▲$1,673K) 

$1,961,451 
(▲$1,314K) 

Winnipeg 1238  
(▲334) 

797  
(▲313) 

64%  
(▲11%) 

$25,391,343 
(▲$11,734K) 

$19,155,880 
(▲$9,393K) 

Outside Manitoba 12  
(▲7) 

7  
(▲4) 

58%  
(▼2%) 

$47,644 
(▲$24K) 

$31,044 
(▲$23K) 

All regions 1,671 
(▲532) 

1,108  
(▲491) 

66%  
(▲12%) 

$29,921,505 
(▲$14,180K) 

$22,320,707  
(▲11 321 k$) 

For each region, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount requested 
and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021. Regions are 
defined following the classification used by Canada Post, with postal codes starting R0 classified as rural, 
postal codes starting R2 and R3 reserved for Winnipeg, and postal codes starting R1, R4, R5, R6, R7, R8 
and R9 in use for urban centres outside the city of Winnipeg.  

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 8 

Table 4: Applications by priority group (individual applicants only) 
Data collected through Manipogo, our online granting system allows MAC to track several key 
performance indicators, including measures of how MAC’s granting breaks down for different 
MAC priority groups. Tables 4 and 5 present an overview of granting for individuals in different 
priority and age groups. To put this information into context, MAC received a total of 928 
applications from individual applicants in 2021-22, and 51 per cent of these were successful.  

 

Individual applicants 
who are … 

Applications Awards Award rate Requested 
amount 

Awarded 
amount 

… Indigenous 159  
(▲43) 

98  
(▲48) 

62%  
(▲19%) 

$1,337,154 
(▲$274K) 

$726,976 
(▲$412K) 

… visible minorities 158  
(▲40) 

97  
(▲33) 

61%  
(▲7%) 

$1,437,161 
(▲$152K) 

$713,780 
(▲$289K) 

… female 502  
(▲136) 

275 
(▲114) 

55%  
(▲11%) 

$3,818,290 
(▲$1,199K) 

$1,845,603 
(▲$1,053K) 

… non-binary  33  
(▲11) 

26  
(▲12) 

79%  
(▲15%) 

$303,426 
(▲$58K) 

$228,003 
(▲$88K) 

… Deaf/living with 
disability or mental illness 

161  
(▲56) 

87  
(▲48) 

54%  
(▲17%) 

$1,270,824 
(▲$495K) 

$620,233 
(▲$431K) 

… Francophone  84  
(▲25) 

43  
(▲19) 

51%  
(▲11%) 

$655,042 
(▲$220K) 

$305,267 
(▲$173K) 

For each category, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount requested 
and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021.  
Note: The number of applications for Indigenous applicants is based on programs open to Indigenous and 
non-Indigenous applicants; it does not include applications submitted in the Indigenous 360 stream. 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 9 

Table 5: Applications by age group (individual applicants only) 
 

Birth decade Applications Awards Award rate Requested 
amount 

Awarded 
amount 

Before 1960 208  
(▲13) 

99  
(▲35) 

48% 
(▼15%) 

$1,737,587 
(▲$439K) 

$676,193 
(▲$345K) 

1960s 93  
(▼1) 

55  
(▲12) 

59%  
(▼13%) 

$772,850 
(▲$128K) 

$370,962 
(▲$170K) 

1970s 161  
(▲41) 

84  
(▲33) 

52%  
(▼10%) 

$1,379,330 
(▲$361K) 

$608,883 
(▲$359K) 

1980s 268  
(▲121) 

139  
(▲65) 

52%  
(▼1%) 

$2,044,551 
(▲$911K) 

$945,592 
(▲$481K) 

1990s 178  
(▲61) 

92 
(▲41) 

52%  
(▼8%) 

$1,294,576 
(▲$384K) 

$598,548 
(▲$335K) 

2000s and after 20  
(▲8) 

6  
(▼1) 

30%  
(▲34%) 

$59,000 
(▲$23K) 

$15,000 
(▼$3K) 

For each age group, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount requested 
and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021. 

 

The information in tables 4 and 5 is based on profile information shared by individual clients on a 
voluntary basis. This information is not available to assessors who review applications. Because 
sharing this information with MAC is optional, we do not have a complete picture of the diversity 
represented by the applicants and may be under reporting the true number of applicants in 
each category.  

Note: aggregate numbers reflecting clients’ self-identification may fluctuate from year to year, 
as clients update the information they share with MAC. The numbers presented in this table are 
based on the information available at the time when this report was created and may differ 
from the information that was available when applications were submitted.  

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 10 

Table 6: Assessors 
Peer assessment is the cornerstone of MAC’s jury process, and 123 external assessors 
participated in the assessment of applications in 2021-2022.  MAC aims for critical diversity by 
assembling juries who can bring a broad range of perspectives to bear on the submitted 
applications. 

Category Number of 
assessors  

Indigenous assessors 45 (▲8) 
Assessors who are visible minorities 65 (▲15) 
Female assessors 69 (▲6) 
Male assessors 41 (▲4) 
Non-binary assessors 13 (▲2) 
Assessors who are Deaf or who live with a disability or mental illness 16 (▼3) 
Francophone assessors 10 (0) 
Assessors from rural areas in the province 7   (▲2) 
Assessors from urban centres outside of Winnipeg 8   (▼2) 
Assessors from Winnipeg 55 (▼32) 
Assessor from outside Manitoba 43 (▲19) 
Assessors born before 1960 12 (▲4) 
Assessors born between 1960 and 1979 46 (▲5) 
Assessors born in 1980 or afterwards 52 (▲2) 
Note: The number in parentheses shows the change from 2020-2021.  
 

 

As a result of COVID, almost all jury sessions took place over videoconferencing, allowing MAC 
to cast a wider net in terms of recruiting expertise from beyond Manitoba’s borders.  

Note: Except for geographic location, which is based on postal code, the information 
aggregated for this table is submitted to MAC voluntarily. Because sharing this information with 
MAC is optional, we do not have a complete picture of the diversity represented by the 
assessors and may be under reporting the true number of assessors in each category.  

 

 
  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 11 

Create 
The Create program supports the creation of new work or development of works 
in progress in all disciplines by professional artists and arts groups. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  209 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $2,152,716 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  86 (41%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $809,167 (38%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Erika Lincoln Winnipeg $5,828 

Cale Plett East St. Paul $7,000 

Onna Lou Winnipeg $7,500 

Rowan Gray Winnipeg $7,500 

Joanne Roberts Winnipeg $6,547 

Alison Davis Winnipeg $8,625 

Laura Lewis Winnipeg $7,500 

Michael McKay Winnipeg $9,000 

Sierra Noble Winnipeg $10,000 

David Elias Winnipeg $11,250 

Ian Campbell Winnipeg $1,302 

Don Engbrecht Boissevain $5,625 

Leah Decter Winnipeg $15,000 

Sotirios Kotoulas Winnipeg $5,925 

Bruce McManus Winnipeg $10,000 

Seyward Goodhand Winnipeg $11,250 

Nichol Marsch Stonewall  $6,900 

Diana Thorneycroft Winnipeg $15,000 

Adriana Alarcón Winnipeg $7,000 

One Trunk Theatre Winnipeg $10,000 

Begonia Winnipeg $12,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 12 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Franklin Fernando Winnipeg $15,000 

The Yaadies Steinbach $5,625 

Derrick Gardner Winnipeg $7,000 

Steven Kaul Winnipeg $5,625 

Amber O'Reilly Winnipeg $7,500 

Jonathan Ball Winnipeg $13,750 

Lauren Carter St. Andrews $10,000 

Weather Parade Dance Theatre Winnipeg $15,000 

Deco Dawson Winnipeg $15,000 

Brendan Kinley Winnipeg $10,200 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $7,500 

[M] Dudeck Winnipeg $15,000 

Helga Jakobson Winnipeg $7,500 

Duncan Cox Winnipeg $7,500 

K.I. Press Winnipeg $4,300 

Gwen Trutnau Winnipeg $15,000 

Henning Malz Winnipeg $15,000 

Claire Therese Winnipeg $15,000 

Patrick Johanneson Brandon $7,500 

Adam Schwartz Winnipeg $6,125 

Garry Morse Winnipeg $12,500 

Debra Frances Book Arts Winnipeg $7,500 

Divya Mehra Winnipeg $15,000 

Michelle Panting Winnipeg $7,500 

Jim Hiscott Winnipeg $15,000 

Jessica Hodgson Winnipeg $7,000 

Simon Hughes Winnipeg $15,000 

Stephanie Morin-Robert Winnipeg $8,750 

Brittany Thiessen Winnipeg $8,750 

Christina Hajjar Winnipeg $6,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 13 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Graham Wiebe Winnipeg $7,000 

Heidi Phillips Winnipeg $11,250 

Lauren Carter St. Andrews $10,875 

Muriel Smith Gimli $15,000 

Raine Hamilton Winnipeg $7,000 

James Scoles Winnipeg $4,300 

Noam Gonick Winnipeg $15,000 

Jess Woolford Winnipeg $7,477 

Nereo Zorro Winnipeg $5,623 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $7,662 

Chris Dorosz Winnipeg $15,000 

Cecil Rosner Winnipeg $11,250 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $11,250 

Alex Poch-Goldin Winnipeg $12,188 

Kaoru Suzuki Winnipeg $11,250 

Cuinn Joseph Winnipeg $7,500 

Emma Beech Winnipeg $4,988 

Brooklyn Rudolph Winnipeg $7,458 

Cecilia Araneda Winnipeg $15,000 

barb janes Winnipeg $6,800 

Sam K MacKinnon Winnipeg $7,500 

Al Simmons Anola $5,180 

Lisa Stinner Winnipeg $12,256 

Joel Penner Winnipeg $6,562 

Scout Rexe Winnipeg $6,510 

Erin Hembrador Winnipeg $6,562 

Steven Kaul Winnipeg $7,480 

Amber O'Reilly Winnipeg $7,500 

Julianna Zwierciadlowska-Rhymer Morris $7,500 

Adam Petrash Winnipeg $11,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 14 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Adam Brooks Winnipeg $15,000 

Lara Secord-Haid Winnipeg $15,000 

Francesca Carella Arfinengo Winnipeg $5,269 

Diane Maytwayashing Seven Sisters Falls $5,600 

Leandra Brandson Winnipeg $7,500 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 15 

Indigenous 360 – Create 
The Indigenous 360 Create program supports the creation of new work or 
development of works in progress in all disciplines by professional Indigenous 
artists, art groups, and Knowledge Keepers. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  39 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $393,184 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  31 (79%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $317,445 (81%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Sherryl Maglione-McLean Brandon $2,500 

Stun Winnipeg $4,506 

April Slater Selkirk $7,500 

Mary Galloway Winnipeg $15,000 

Deborah Falk Winnipegosis $6,825 

Christine Kirouac Winnipeg $12,188 

Caid Jones Winnipeg $4,650 

Hetxw'ms Gyetxw Winnipeg $13,125 

Ian Ross Winnipeg $11,375 

MJ Dandeneau Winnipeg $15,000 

Mattmac Winnipeg $15,000 

Kwiat Winnipeg $7,500 

Jacqueline McLeod Winnipeg $14,740 

Renée Lamoureux Winnipeg $15,000 

Brooklyn Rudolph Winnipeg $2,000 

Brandi Vezina Winnipeg $5,000 

Caid Jones Winnipeg $5,970 

Dana Coates Norway House $7,500 

Vince Fontaine Winnipeg $15,000 

Jen Storm Winnipeg $15,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 16 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Frances Koncan Winnipeg $7,000 

April Slater Selkirk $7,500 

Diane Maytwayashing Seven Sisters Falls $5,080 

Tasha Winnipeg $15,000 

Totem Doodem Winnipeg $15,000 

Darcy Waite Winnipeg $15,000 

Prairie Soul Winnipeg $15,000 

Joanne MacDonald Winnipeg $7,500 

Sean Parenteau Candeboye $15,000 

Darryl Nepinak Winnipeg $5,924 

Natasha Turner Selkirk $14,062 
   

Indigenous 360 – Learn 
The Indigenous 360 Learn program supports learning and artistic development 
activities in all disciplines for professional Indigenous artists, arts/cultural 
professionals, and Knowledge Keepers. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  5 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $21,940 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  5 (100%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $21,322 (97%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Ila Barker Winnipeg $5,000 

Joyce Clouston Winnipeg $4,322 

Camryn Dewar Stony Mountain $5,000 

Ashley Tower East Selkirk $4,500 

Elizabeth Mae Barron Winnipeg $2,500 

 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 17 

Indigenous 360 – Share 
The Indigenous 360 Share program supports the sharing of artistic work and 
activity in all disciplines by Indigenous applicants including artists, Knowledge 
Keepers, arts groups, and organizations. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  15 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $127,072 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  10 (67%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $80,595 (63%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Ka Ni Kanichihk Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Jeannie Red Eagle Selkirk $14,062 

Charlene Van Buekenhout Winnipeg $4,000 

Sage Winnipeg $5,000 

Lana s leather and designs Winnipeg $7,033 

TiBert le Voyageur Winnipeg $3,000 

Manito Ahbee Festival Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Anishinaabe Girl Winnipeg $5,000 

Bustle Dome Waywayseecappo $5,000 

White Buffalo Spiritual Society Inc. Winnipeg $7,500 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 18 

Learn – Residencies 
The Residencies program supports creation or research-based residency 
opportunities for individuals in all disciplines. Applicants may apply to have time 
and space in the Riding Mountain Artists’ Residency or to participate in a 
residency opportunity of their own choosing. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  61 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $222,142 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  17 (28%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $64,266 (29%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Omid Moterassed Winnipeg $7,500 

Tim Schouten Winnipeg $1,260 

Megumi Masaki Brandon $8,750 

Nicole Shimonek Winnipeg $2,934 

Andrea Oliver Roberts Winnipeg $5,625 

Joyce Clouston Winnipeg $5,282 

Hazel Venzon Winnipeg $5,625 

Anastasia Pindera Winnipeg $4,337 

Erika Lincoln Winnipeg $5,625 

Ian Bawa Winnipeg $3,000 

Deco Dawson Winnipeg $2,812 

Chimwemwe Undi Winnipeg $2,166 

Abigail Auld Winnipeg $2,171 

Daniel Péloquin-Hopfner Winnipeg $1,300 

Scout Rexe Winnipeg $700 

Ila Barker Winnipeg $2,976 

Zilla Jones Winnipeg $2,203 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 19 

Learn - Artists in Schools 
The Artists in Schools program invests in future generations by supporting arts-
enriched learning experiences for Manitoba students from Nursery to Grade 12. 
In this program, Manitoban artists work with teachers to develop and deliver 
projects that immerse students in the arts and engage them in creative 
exploration of meaningful issues.  
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  84 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $439,706 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  66 (79%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $324,372 (74%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Lasha Mowchun Winnipeg $5,262 

Physically Speaking Winnipeg $2,231 

Lasha Mowchun Winnipeg $8,650 

Art by Annie Whitemouth $5,784 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $2,754 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $7,500 

Praire Allure Swan Lake $6,584 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $4,488 

Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $6,000 

Kerri Parnell Winnipeg $6,742 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $13,750 

Randy Guest Winnipeg $3,280 

Randy Guest Winnipeg $4,142 

Fubuki Daiko Winnipeg $3,900 

Kerri Parnell Winnipeg $6,742 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $3,200 

Fubuki Daiko Winnipeg $2,350 

Carrie Costello Winnipeg $1,293 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $3,290 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 20 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Freeze Frame Winnipeg $6,875 

Lindsey White Winnipeg $14,500 

Helga Jakobson Winnipeg $3,727 

Legion of Birds Harding $7,500 

Avery Ascher The Pas $2,772 

Physically Speaking Winnipeg $1,826 

Jay Stoller Winnipeg $1,400 

jonny moonbeam Winnipeg $2,288 

Lasha Mowchun Winnipeg $7,450 

Emily Granger Winnipeg $3,928 

Emily Granger Winnipeg $3,135 

Emily Granger Winnipeg $3,088 

Heather Martens Rempel MacGregor $5,827 

Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $3,691 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $3,200 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $1,400 

Jay Stoller Winnipeg $3,910 

Marilyn McNish Fine Art Manigotagan $6,375 

Jason Doyle Winnipeg $5,625 

Jamie Oliviero Lorette $520 

Shanley Spence Winnipeg $800 

Freeze Frame Winnipeg $3,263 

Mosaika Winnipeg $5,625 

Art by Annie Whitemouth $7,300 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $3,800 

Legion of Birds Harding $1,968 

Alison Palmer St-Pierre-Jolys $12,000 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $5,400 

Jay Stoller Winnipeg $2,273 

Jay Stoller Winnipeg $5,371 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 21 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Ursula Neufeld Winnipeg $6,375 

Legion of Birds Harding $1,528 

Freeze Frame Winnipeg $4,142 

Jamie Oliviero Lorette $718 

Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $845 

Dominique Lemoine Winnipeg $7,500 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $2,200 

Reza Rezaï Winnipeg $7,125 

jonny moonbeam Winnipeg $1,980 

Leigh-Anne Kehler Winnipeg $2,138 

Vanesa Harari Winnipeg $999 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $2,700 

Faith Krahn Flin Flon $11,750 

Michael Falk Winnipeg $12,500 

Karen Cornelius Winnipeg $15,000 

Art by Annie Whitemouth $6,065 

Joan Trott Hamiota $6,028 

 
  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 22 

Learn - Travel/PD 
The Travel/Professional Development program supports professional artists and 
arts/cultural professionals in all disciplines for activities related to the 
development of their practice or careers. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  113 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $106,082 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  70 (62%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $61,441 (58%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Lindsey White Winnipeg $917 

Joyce Clouston Winnipeg $1,000 

Christina Hajjar Winnipeg $973 

Jennifer Smith Winnipeg $1,000 

Maritel Centurion Winnipeg $917 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $500 

Chris Byman Winnipeg $750 

Lauren Carter St. Andrews $475 

Camryn Dewar Stony Mountain $1,000 

Susan Turner Winnipeg $1,000 

Damien Lavergne Winnipeg $1,000 

Steve Locke Winnipeg $829 

Julia Wake Winnipeg $933 

Lisa Wood Brandon $917 

Sam Penner Halifax $750 

Ian Campbell Winnipeg $571 

Nicole Shimonek Winnipeg $917 

Nereo Zorro Winnipeg $1,000 

Jessica Hodgson Winnipeg $495 

Vanesa Harari Winnipeg $652 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 23 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Melissa Van Soelen Dauphin $917 

Alastair Knowles Winnipeg $917 

Desiree Dorion Dauphin $800 

Omid Moterassed Winnipeg $917 

Adam Schwartz Winnipeg $750 

Matthew Patton - Those Who Walk Away Winnipeg $765 

Lindsay Inglis Winnipeg $1,000 

Damien Lavergne Winnipeg $1,000 

Mattmac Winnipeg $1,000 

Prairie Soul Winnipeg $750 

Jocelyn Gould Winnipeg $1,000 

Alexandra Frohlinger Winnipeg $766 

Lauren Carter St. Andrews $1,000 

Suzanne Martin Winnipeg $1,000 

Christina Hajjar Winnipeg $733 

Jenel Shaw Winnipeg $331 

Gabrielle Funk Winnipeg $1,000 

Chelsey Mark Dauphin $1,000 

Naomi Woo Winnipeg $1,000 

Charles Venzon Winnipeg $1,000 

Colleen Nelson Winnipeg $750 

Jillian Groening Winnipeg $527 

Jen Sonnenberg Stonewall $1,000 

Andrea von Wichert Winnipeg $500 

Eveline Mangin Mauws St. Claude $1,000 

Jenny Steinke-Magnus Winnipeg $1,000 

Mitchell Makoons Brandon $722 

Scout Rexe Winnipeg $1,000 

Mattmac Winnipeg $1,000 

David Knipe Winnipeg $750 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 24 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Liam Zarrillo Winnipeg $1,000 

Mike Swickis Winnipeg $1,000 

Sasha Amaya Winnipeg $1,000 

Ben Akoh Winnipeg $1,000 

Naomi Woo Winnipeg $966 

Erin Propp Winnipeg $750 

Milos Mitrovic Winnipeg $875 

Kimberly Craig Winnipeg $875 

Karen Clark Flin Flon $1,000 

M. C. Joudrey Winnipeg $750 

Amy McPherson - Fashion Ikwe Designs Winnipeg $875 

Tricia Wasney Winnipeg $1,000 

Chukwudubem Ukaigwe Winnipeg $875 

Kerri Parnell Winnipeg $984 

Hazel Venzon Winnipeg $1,000 

Leanne Zacharias Brandon $1,000 

Amber O'Reilly Winnipeg $1,000 

Joyce Clouston Winnipeg $1,000 

Keri Latimer Winnipeg $1,000 

Joel Penner Winnipeg $1,000 

 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 25 

Recognize – Competitions 
The Competitions program supports organizations that award impactful prizes to 
exceptional recipients in arts and culture. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  14 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $88,010 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  10 (71%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $56,766 (64%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition Brandon $6,875 

Winnipeg International Writers Festival Winnipeg $6,554 

Manitoba Association of Playwrights Inc. Winnipeg $2,475 

10 Million Squares Winnipeg $5,625 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $6,875 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $5,625 

Manitoba Band Association Winnipeg $5,445 

WNDX Inc. Winnipeg $6,875 

Association des auteur·e·s du Manitoba français Winnipeg $6,250 

Associated Manitoba Arts Festivals Inc. Winnipeg $4,167 

 
  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 26 

Recognize– Scholarships 
The Scholarships program supports training and study for full-time Manitoban 
students in all artistic disciplines at certified educational institutions. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  47 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $131,000 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  24 (51%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $68,750 (52%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

David Liam Roberts Toronto $2,000 

Jami Reimer Winnipeg $3,000 

Nikki Brasseur Winnipeg $2,000 

Noah Franck Winnipeg $3,000 

Ben Sellick Winnipeg $4,000 

Carly Morrisseau Brandon $1,500 

Anne Neudorf Winnipeg $2,000 

Pj Anderson Winnipeg $3,000 

Ilya Osachuk Winnipeg $4,000 

Jane Fingler Winnipeg $3,000 

James Kilpatrick Brandon $2,250 

Reid Flock Winnipeg $3,000 

Daniel Lehmann Winnipeg $3,000 

Reymark Capacete Winnipeg $2,000 

Tracy Charette Fehr Lockport $3,000 

Natalie Sluis Winnipeg $2,000 

Noor Bhangu Winnipeg $3,000 

Michelle Wilson London $3,000 

Timothy Roth Winnipeg $3,000 

Max Osawa Winnipeg $3,000 

Hwan Gyu Cho Brandon $3,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 27 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Jesse Krause Winnipeg $3,000 

Madeline Hildebrand Winnipeg $4,000 

John Patterson Winnipeg $4,000 

 

Recognize – Prizes 
The Prizes program celebrates achievements in the arts, honouring the 
excellence, resourcefulness, and imagination of individuals, groups, and 
organizations working in Manitoba. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  12 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $360,000 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  1 (8%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $30,000 (8%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Daina Warren Winnipeg $30,000 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 28 

Share - Artists in Community 
The Artists in Communities program supports arts-related activities by individuals, 
arts groups, and organizations that face barriers to accessing artistic 
opportunities and/or serve a community that faces barriers to accessing artistic 
opportunities. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  142 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $961,646 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  74 (52%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $465,892 (48%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Arts AccessAbility Network Manitoba Winnipeg $8,919 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc Killarney $5,000 

Manitoba African Film Festival Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Healthy Muslim Families Winnipeg $5,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. Birtle $5,000 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Inclusion Selkirk (Association for Community 
Living Selkirk) 

Selkirk $4,167 

The Pas Arts Council Inc. The Pas $5,000 

Andria Stephens THOMPSON $5,000 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $4,583 

Bord-Aire Community Centre Winnipeg $5,000 

Deer Lodge Community Club Winnipeg $5,000 

Heather Mason God's Lake Narrows $4,583 

Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. Portage la Prairie $3,667 

Winnipeg Trails Association Winnipeg $13,750 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc Killarney $4,000 

Adam Schwartz Winnipeg $4,583 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. Birtle $5,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 29 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Manju Lodha Winnipeg $4,167 

Interlake Art Board Petersfield $15,000 

Sam Penner Halifax $5,000 

Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. Winkler $917 

Creative Foundation Inc Winnipeg $3,750 

Gwen Secter Creative Living Centre Winnipeg $10,000 

Indigenous Family Centre Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $4,583 

Pinawa Art 211 Pinawa $4,583 

Artists in Healthcare Manitoba, Inc. Winnipeg $7,499 

Manitoba Outreach Theatre Hub Winnipeg $15,000 

The Rainbow Harmony Project, Inc. Winnipeg $4,583 

James Dean The Pas $4,583 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $7,350 

Julia Wake Winnipeg $5,000 

International Reggae Afro Latin Music and Arts 
Festival (IRAL) 

Steinbach $13,125 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Flin Flon Arts Council Flin Flon $4,583 

Brooklyn Rudolph Winnipeg $1,000 

Sandra Cook Churchill $4,167 

Kohinoor Collective Winnipeg $7,500 

1JustCity Winnipeg $4,375 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc Killarney $5,000 

Interlake Art Board Petersfield $5,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. Birtle $5,000 

Art City Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Healthy Muslim Families Winnipeg $5,000 

Arts West Council Inc. Brandon $2,000 

Toluwalope Toludare Winnipeg $5,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 30 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Douglas Kuhl School of Music Inc. Winkler $3,750 

Andria Stephens THOMPSON $5,000 

Natalie Bohrn Onanole $5,000 

Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. Winkler $4,375 

FascinAsian Film Festival Winnipeg $10,000 

International Reggae Afro Latin Music and Arts 
Festival (IRAL) 

Steinbach $3,750 

Sick + Twisted Theatre Winnipeg $10,938 

Churchill Arts Council Churchill $5,000 

Arts Mosaic Inc. Virden $2,000 

Inclusion Selkirk (Association for Community 
Living Selkirk) 

Selkirk $5,000 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $15,000 

Rainbow Stage Winnipeg $14,062 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Chelsey Mark Dauphin $5,000 

Lana s leather and designs Winnipeg $5,000 

Burrows Trail Arts Council McCreary $5,000 

Dauphin Art Group Dauphin $3,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. Birtle $5,000 

Green Acres Art Centre Inc. Teulon $5,000 

Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. Selkirk $2,000 

Pembina Valley Music Festival Manitou $1,000 

Andria Stephens Thompson $4,000 

Indigenous Family Centre Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

One Trunk Theatre Winnipeg $5,000 

Ethnocultural Council of Manitoba-Stronger 
Together Inc. 

Winnipeg $5,000 

Northern Juried Art Show Flin Flon Flin Flon $5,000 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 31 

Share – Present 
The Present program supports the presentation of work in all disciplines by 
professional artists, arts groups, and arts organizations. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  67 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $753,182 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  40 (60%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $414,003 (55%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Flin Flon Arts Council Flin Flon $5,750 

Raine Hamilton Winnipeg $2,200 

Culture Days Manitoba Inc Winnipeg $7,500 

Gimli Film Festival Gimli $15,000 

Manitoba Crafts Museum and Library Winnipeg $11,500 

Herizons Magazine Winnipeg $6,000 

Gallery 1C03, University of Winnipeg Winnipeg $7,500 

Polycoro Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

WNDX Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

At Bay Press Winnipeg $15,000 

Young Lungs Dance Exchange Winnipeg $13,125 

Cluster: New Music + Integrated Arts Inc. Winnipeg $2,831 

Flipside Opera and Song Collective Inc. Winnipeg $5,250 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $8,438 

Rosamunde Summer Music Academy Winnipeg $5,625 

Synonym Art Consultation Winnipeg $15,000 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous Winnipeg $15,000 

Manitoba Craft Council Inc Winnipeg $15,000 

The Winnipeg Classical Guitar Society Winnipeg $6,000 

Sick + Twisted Theatre Winnipeg $14,062 

Amber O'Reilly Winnipeg $13,125 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 32 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Goldrock Press Norway House $12,188 

Stephanie Morin-Robert Winnipeg $11,250 

Chamber Orchestra Without Borders Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Cameron Denby Winnipeg $1,975 

Dry Cold Productions Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Winnipeg International Writers Festival Winnipeg $12,188 

Babs Asper Centre of Cultural Arts/ Rady Jewish 
Community Centre 

Winnipeg $5,625 

Winnipeg Architecture Foundation Winnipeg $6,500 

Canzona Inc. Winnipeg $8,250 

Joel Penner Winnipeg $4,712 

Manitoba Underground Opera Winnipeg $14,062 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $6,158 

First Fridays in the Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $12,188 

Out From Under The Rug Theatre Collective Winnipeg $15,000 

Gimli Film Festival Gimli $12,188 

AA Battery Theatre Winnipeg $15,000 

MEMETIC Inc Winnipeg $9,375 

Manufacturing Entertainment Winnipeg $12,188 

Walk&Talk Theatre Company Winnipeg $11,250 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 33 

Support - Arts Leaders 
The Arts Leaders program supports building the capacity for leadership by 
individuals who identify as Indigenous, Black, People of Colour in Manitoba’s arts 
and cultural sector. 
 
This program is supported through a partnership agreement between Manitoba 
Arts Council and The Winnipeg Foundation. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  20 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $573,721 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  7 (35%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $166,519 (29%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Amanda Carvalho Winnipeg $33,542 

Melissa Langdon Winnipeg $35,000 

Mercedes Emeka Maduka Winnipeg $1,870 

melannie monoceros Winnipeg $32,083 

Joanne Soldier Winnipeg $33,542 

Kilusan Winnipeg $23,606 

Ashley Au Winnipeg $6,876 

 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 34 

Support – Operate 
The Operate program invests in the on-going activity of professional arts 
organizations, providing multi-year support to assist general operations of 
established organizations across disciplines. The program supports the 
sustainable delivery of high quality and impactful arts programs and services. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  45 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $5,713,540 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  45 (100%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $5,713,540 (100%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $95,000 

Video Pool Media Arts Centre Winnipeg $95,060 

Mentoring Artists for Women's Art (MAWA) Winnipeg $73,000 

aceartinc. Winnipeg $89,180 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $65,000 

Brandon Chamber Players Brandon $20,580 

The School of Contemporary Dancers Inc. Winnipeg $32,500 

NAfro Dance Productions Winnipeg $25,000 

Theatre Projects Manitoba Winnipeg $51,500 

The Winnipeg Chamber Music Society Winnipeg $17,000 

Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers Winnipeg $112,250 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg $744,800 

The Royal Winnipeg Ballet School Winnipeg $130,000 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $220,000 

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre Winnipeg $35,000 

Shakespeare in the Ruins Winnipeg $56,050 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $735,000 

Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha 
Street Studio 

Winnipeg $55,000 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) Winnipeg $166,600 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 35 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Association of Manitoba Book Publishers Winnipeg $48,000 

GroundSwell, Inc. Winnipeg $45,080 

Manitoba Theatre for Young People Winnipeg $245,000 

The Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Brandon $185,000 

The Winnipeg Singers Winnipeg $29,400 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. Winnipeg $686,000 

PLATFORM centre for Photographic Digital Arts Winnipeg $58,000 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra Winnipeg $18,000 

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. Winnipeg $112,000 

Manitoba Association of Playwrights Inc. Winnipeg $53,900 

Théâtre Cercle Molière Winnipeg $175,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $355,000 

University of Manitoba Press Winnipeg $34,500 

J. Gordon Shillingford Publishing Winnipeg $36,700 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. Winnipeg $73,720 

Signature Editions Winnipeg $35,000 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing Ltd. (Operating as ARP 
Books) 

Winnipeg $24,500 

Arts Manitoba Publications Inc (Border Crossings) Winnipeg $99,470 

Les Éditions du Blé Saint-Boniface $26,250 

Turnstone Press Ltd. Winnipeg $35,000 

4117654 Manitoba Ltée (Editions des Plaines | 
Vidacom Publications) 

Winnipeg $27,500 

Great Plains Publications Winnipeg $32,500 

Contemporary Verse 2 Winnipeg $34,500 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. Winnipeg $150,000 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $150,000 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $125,000 

 

 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 36 

Support – Strengthen 
The Strengthen program supports projects aimed at strengthening professional 
arts organizations. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  42 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $175,100 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  29 (69%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $131,751 (75%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Les Éditions du Blé Saint-Boniface $2,000 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. Winnipeg $3,360 

At Bay Press Winnipeg $4,250 

Turnstone Press Ltd. Winnipeg $3,800 

GroundSwell, Inc. Winnipeg $4,000 

Manitoba Crafts Museum and Library Winnipeg $3,800 

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Théâtre Cercle Molière Winnipeg $4,750 

Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition Brandon $4,250 

Sick + Twisted Theatre Winnipeg $5,000 

Virtuosi Concerts MB Inc. Winnipeg $4,250 

Winnipeg Folk Festival Winnipeg $5,000 

Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers Winnipeg $5,000 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous Winnipeg $4,750 

Prairie Circus Arts Winnipeg $4,750 

Art City Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Theatre Projects Manitoba Winnipeg $5,000 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Manitoba Music Winnipeg $5,000 

The Royal Winnipeg Ballet School Winnipeg $5,000 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) Winnipeg $3,500 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 37 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $5,000 

Shakespeare in the Ruins Winnipeg $4,500 

Manitoba Underground Opera Winnipeg $4,791 

Polycoro Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Young Lungs Dance Exchange Winnipeg $5,000 

Canzona Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 

Prairie Debut Inc. Portage la Prairie $5,000 

 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 38 

Support – Adapt 
The Adapt program funds individuals and groups who are responding to the 
changes brought on by the COVID-19 pandemic by adapting their artistic 
practice, expanding their skills, building new relationships, or creating new work. 
 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  321 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $2,989,062 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  160 (50%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $1,354,799 (45%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Abigail Auld Winnipeg $8,750 

Reza Rezaï Winnipeg $8,750 

Karen Cornelius Winnipeg $7,500 

Gwendolyn Collins Winnipeg $8,750 

Cecilia Araneda Winnipeg $8,750 

Andria Stephens Thompson $10,000 

Geneviève Levasseur Winnipeg $7,500 

Ash Alberg Winnipeg $8,750 

Eric Rae Winnipeg $2,700 

Heather Martens Rempel MacGregor $4,568 

Carmen Hathaway Portage la Prairie $7,500 

Daria Salamon Winnipeg $7,500 

Nora Decter Winnipeg $5,250 

Jonathan Green Winnipeg $7,866 

hannah_g Winnipeg $8,750 

Tanis Thomas Pinawa $8,750 

Interlake Art Board Petersfield $7,500 

Natalie Bohrn Onanole $7,500 

Seream Winnipeg $8,750 

Matthew Patton - Those Who Walk Away Winnipeg $6,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 39 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Everett Hopfner Brandon $8,750 

Meganelizabeth Diamond Camp Morton $7,461 

Ashley Au Winnipeg $7,378 

Scout Rexe Winnipeg $8,750 

WINNBAC (also known as The WAVE Interlake 
Artists of Manitoba) 

Winnipeg Beach $7,425 

Living Hour Winnipeg $5,588 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $10,000 

Patrick Lowe Winnipeg $8,750 

Taylor Gregory Winnipeg $8,750 

Shawna Dempsey and Lorri Millan (Finger in the 
Dyke Productions) 

Winnipeg $10,000 

Alison James Winnipeg $10,000 

Wren Brian Winnipeg $8,000 

Mike Spencer Flin Flon $9,987 

bola opaleke Winnipeg $8,750 

Curtis Wiebe Winnipeg $7,500 

Susan Pharaoh La Riviére $4,443 

Nichol Marsch Stonewall 
Manitoba 

$3,096 

Christine Kirouac Winnipeg $9,750 

Emily Granger Winnipeg $7,962 

Elizabeth Mae Barron Winnipeg $8,750 

Ione Thorkelsson Roseisle $8,750 

Ken Gregory Winnipeg $8,750 

Chris Dorosz Winnipeg $7,500 

Raine Hamilton Winnipeg $8,750 

Victoria Sparks Winnipeg $4,800 

Tatiana Carnevale Winnipeg $8,750 

Ashley Tower East Selkirk $5,000 

Deborah Falk Winnipegosis $5,688 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 40 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Leslie Supnet Winnipeg $10,000 

DanielleSavardMusic Winnipeg $6,824 

Theatre by the River Inc. Winnipeg $7,000 

Christine Fellows Winnipeg $9,824 

Al Simmons Anola $8,750 

Krista Jackson Winnipeg $10,000 

Ian Bawa Winnipeg $10,000 

Holly Harris Winnipeg $8,750 

One Trunk Theatre Winnipeg $10,000 

Jessie Jannuska Winnipeg $8,750 

Prairie Soul Winnipeg $10,000 

jonny moonbeam Winnipeg $8,750 

John Sellick Winnipeg $3,821 

The Bros. Landreth Winnipeg $10,000 

James Culleton Winnipeg $10,000 

Sawdon Dance Winnipeg $10,000 

Walk&Talk Theatre Company Winnipeg $10,000 

Helga Jakobson Winnipeg $7,000 

Henning Malz Winnipeg $7,500 

Matt Foster Winnipeg $7,500 

Andrew Eastman Winnipeg $10,000 

Rosemarie Péloquin Saint-Pierre-Jolys $4,550 

Glenn Buhr Winnipeg $5,797 

Leonard Sumner Winnipeg $8,750 

Bram Keast Winnipeg $7,500 

Joanne Soldier Winnipeg $10,000 

Kathryn Martin Winnipeg $7,500 

Sean Parenteau Candeboye $10,000 

Megumi Masaki Brandon $7,885 

Sebastian Gaskin Winnipeg $8,750 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 41 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Royal Canoe Winnipeg $9,000 

Theo Pelmus Winnipeg $6,045 

Kristin Snowbird Winnipeg $8,711 

Cameron Fraser-Monroe Winnipeg $6,380 

Brenna George Winnipeg $10,000 

Sierra Noble Winnipeg $10,000 

Ingrid Johnson Winnipeg $10,000 

Nora Decter Winnipeg $9,375 

Tricia Wasney Winnipeg $9,375 

John Baron Winnipeg $10,000 

Christine Kirouac Winnipeg $10,000 

Synonym Art Consultation Winnipeg $10,000 

Sacha Kopelow Winnipeg $8,750 

Ashley Au Winnipeg $10,000 

Heather Dawson Teulon $9,850 

Mattmac Winnipeg $1,000 

Mise en Scene Gimli $5,655 

Kevin Nikkel Winnipeg $10,000 

Karen Taylor Winnipeg $10,000 

Jean van der Merwe Winnipeg $10,000 

Kathy Levandoski Kelwood $6,500 

Natalie Bohrn Onanole $9,375 

Theatre by the River Inc. Winnipeg $7,000 

Conrad Sweatman Winnipeg $10,000 

Kwiat Winnipeg $9,167 

Laura Lewis Winnipeg $10,000 

David McMillan Winnipeg $10,000 

Jonathan Green Winnipeg $7,500 

Debra Frances Book Arts Winnipeg $10,000 

Emily Granger Winnipeg $8,196 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 42 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Madeleine Roger Winnipeg $10,000 

Shaylyn Plett Winnipeg $10,000 

Zorya Arrow Winnipeg $8,750 

Evan Reeve Winnipeg $8,066 

Sam Penner Halifax $9,794 

Megumi Masaki Brandon $7,363 

Jamie Michaels Winnipeg $10,000 

Rosemarie Péloquin Saint-Pierre-Jolys $8,750 

Brenton David Selkirk $9,900 

WINNBAC (also known as The WAVE Interlake 
Artists of Manitoba) 

Winnipeg Beach $7,980 

Glenn Buhr Winnipeg $7,000 

Andraea Sartison Winnipeg $8,000 

Lizzy Hoyt Winnipeg $10,000 

Manitoba Outreach Theatre Hub Winnipeg $10,000 

Keri Latimer Winnipeg $10,000 

Ariel Gordon Winnipeg $10,000 

Tanis Thomas Pinawa $9,375 

David Foley Winnipeg $8,252 

Daria Salamon Winnipeg $2,383 

Sarah Yates Winnipeg $10,000 

Noam Gonick Winnipeg $10,000 

Janine Niizhode Winnipeg $9,112 

Raine Hamilton Winnipeg $10,000 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $10,000 

Ian Mikita Winnipeg $10,000 

Ian Bawa Winnipeg $10,000 

Christine Fellows Winnipeg $8,982 

Charlene Van Buekenhout Winnipeg $9,950 

Leah Decter Winnipeg $9,960 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 43 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Nestor Wynrush Winnipeg $10,000 

Alexis Lagimodière-Grisé Winnipeg $10,000 

Francesca Carella Arfinengo Winnipeg $5,875 

Bramwell Enan Winnipeg $9,167 

Emma Beech Winnipeg $9,167 

Sharon Bajer Winnipeg $9,375 

Lana Winterhalt Winnipeg $10,000 

Ella Steele Winnipeg $10,000 

Nelson Little Portage la Prairie $5,972 

Lisa Rumpel Winnipeg $5,300 

Stephanie Morin-Robert Winnipeg $7,175 

Madame Diva Ste Anne $10,000 

Theresa Thordarson Langruth $9,536 

Kale Winnipeg $10,000 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $9,167 

PelmuSnowbird Winnipeg $9,216 

Neilla Hawley Winnipeg $9,023 

Hazel Venzon Winnipeg $10,000 

Ali Robson Winnipeg $10,000 

Goota Ashoona Winnipeg $10,000 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $9,167 

Peter Meechan Winnipeg $9,000 

Aaron Zeghers Camp Morton $6,500 

 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 44 

Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund 
This Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund provides funding for organizations in the 
arts and cultural sector that have been significantly affected by COVID-19. The 
Fund will support organizations to create and protect jobs, safely restore 
services, and continue to have a positive impact – particularly in underserved 
communities. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  340 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $12,124,903 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  333 (98%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $9,825,581 (81%) 

 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Winnipeg Mennonite Theatre Winnipeg $3,070 

Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre 
(Oseredok) 

Winnipeg $22,500 

Transcona Historical Museum Inc. Winnipeg $11,833 

Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers Winnipeg $14,656 

Manitoba Basketball Hall of Fame and Museum Winnipeg $3,000 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $116,000 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $46,500 

Manitoba Indigenous Cultural Education Centre 
Inc. 

Winnipeg $42,031 

Town of Stonewall (Quarry Park Museum) Stonewall $13,344 

Woodlands Pioneer Museum Inc. Woodlands $3,000 

Manitoba Theatre for Young People Winnipeg $110,000 

Contemporary Verse 2 Winnipeg $5,500 

Fort Dauphin Museum Inc. Dauphin $4,150 

Dugald Costume Collection Inc.  T/A Costume 
Museum of Canada 

Winnipeg $3,000 

Association culturelle de la Francophonie 
manitobaine 

Winnipeg $10,500 

Turnstone Press Ltd. Winnipeg $9,900 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 45 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

The Great Canadian Roots And Blues Association 
Inc. 

Winnipeg $20,000 

Sam Waller Museum Board The Pas $13,000 

University of Manitoba Press Winnipeg $21,000 

Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. Portage la 
Prairie 

$25,000 

Hinode Taiko Inc Winnipeg $3,000 

Manitoba Sports Hall of Fame & Museum Winnipeg $20,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $122,273 

Virtuosi Concerts MB Inc. Winnipeg $9,500 

The Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Brandon $35,872 

Great Plains Publications Winnipeg $15,000 

Fort la Reine Museum, Pioneer Village & Tourist 
Bureau Inc. 

Portage la 
Prairie RM 

$7,500 

Holiday Alley Selkirk $5,300 

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre Winnipeg $16,000 

Manitoba Underground Opera Winnipeg $3,150 

Seven Oaks House Museum Winnipeg $3,000 

Les Éditions du Blé Saint-Boniface $7,000 

The Winnipeg Art Gallery Winnipeg $300,000 

Winnipeg Folk Festival Winnipeg $300,000 

Manitoba Conservatory of Music & Arts Winnipeg $27,000 

Dauphin Rail Museum Dauphin $3,000 

At Bay Press Winnipeg $8,410 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $15,537 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $4,300 

Dauphin's Countryfest Inc. Dauphin $244,484 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. Winnipeg $300,000 

Heritage Winnipeg Corporation Winnipeg $12,500 

Arts Manitoba Publications Inc (Border Crossings) Winnipeg $30,685 

The Manitoba Museum Winnipeg $300,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 46 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

West End Cultural Centre Winnipeg $30,000 

Teulon and District Museum and Historical Society 
Inc. 

Teulon $3,000 

manitoba baseball hall of fame Morden $2,791 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. Birtle $5,000 

Treherne Museum Treherne $3,000 

Ukrainian Folk Arts Centre & Museum Inc. Dauphin $6,683 

Manitoba Choral Association Winnipeg $10,000 

Artspace Winnipeg $27,500 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc Killarney $5,775 

On Screen Manitoba Winnipeg $84,000 

Mentoring Artists for Women's Art (MAWA) Winnipeg $20,000 

Manitoba Music Winnipeg $62,811 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $300,000 

The Winnipeg Philharmonic Choir Winnipeg $6,000 

Mennonite Heritage Village  Inc. (Canada) Steinbach $69,000 

Western Manitoba Centennial Auditorium Brandon $22,000 

Candlewick Productions Inc. La Riviere $18,460 

Association of manitoba Museums (1972) Onc. Winnipeg $8,400 

Franklin Museum Dominion City $3,000 

Settlers, Rails & Trails Inc. Argyle $3,000 

Manitoba Children's Museum Inc. Winnipeg $83,900 

Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. Winkler $5,000 

The Service Battalion Senate, Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

National Screen Institute - Canada Winnipeg $15,000 

Musée St-Joseph Museum Inc St-Joseph $10,355 

Winnipegosis Historical Society Winnipegosis $3,000 

4117654 Manitoba Ltée (Editions des Plaines | 
Vidacom Publications) 

Winnipeg $21,365 

Culture Days Manitoba Inc Winnipeg $8,364 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 47 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

aceartinc. Winnipeg $10,000 

Summer in the City Steinbach $15,000 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) Winnipeg $45,500 

Manitoba Historical Society Winnipeg $10,000 

Wasagaming Community Arts Inc. Wasagaming $2,915 

Italian Canadian League of Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $10,300 

MHC Gallery Winnipeg $4,385 

Festival du Voyageur Inc. Winnipeg $95,918 

Arts AccessAbility Network Manitoba Winnipeg $4,621 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg $300,000 

Musee de St Pierre Jolys Inc. Saint-Pierre-
Jolys 

$15,000 

Morden Corn & Apple Festival Inc Morden $17,500 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing Ltd. (Operating as ARP 
Books) 

Winnipeg $15,000 

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. Winnipeg $50,000 

Friends of Dalnavert Museum Inc. Winnipeg $14,860 

Dufferin Historical Society Inc. Carman $3,422 

Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK Ukrainian Dancers Inc. Winnipeg $4,000 

Shakespeare in the Ruins Winnipeg $15,730 

Mid-West Arts Council Inc. Hamiota $4,000 

Lac du Bonnet & District Historical Society Lac du Bonnet $3,000 

The Edge Urban Art Centre Winnipeg $7,000 

Arborg and District Multicultural Heritage Village Arborg $5,500 

Folklorama Winnipeg $121,100 

Théâtre Cercle Molière Winnipeg $67,500 

La Maison des artistes visuels inc. Winnipeg $9,510 

Rainbow Stage Winnipeg $140,000 

Comite Culturel de La Broquerie La Broquerie $3,000 

The Winnipeg Singers Winnipeg $8,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 48 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Flipside Opera and Art Song Collective Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Buhler Gallery Winnipeg $3,628 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. Winnipeg $37,500 

Souris District Arts Council Souris $3,000 

Comite Culturel de Lourdes Inc. Notre Dame de 
Lourdes 

$3,000 

Western Canadian Music Alliance Winnipeg $30,000 

Brandon Museum Inc. Brandon $4,000 

Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha 
Street Studio 

Winnipeg $17,500 

Le 100 NONS Winnipeg $12,500 

Cook's Creek Heritage Museum and Social Club Cooks Creek $2,000 

Manitoba World War One Museum LaRiviere $2,000 

Comite Culturel St-Claude et Haywood St. Claude $3,000 

Prairie Debut Inc. Portage la 
Prairie 

$10,000 

India School of Dance  Music & Theatre Inc Winnipeg $5,600 

Hart Cam Museum Hartney $3,000 

Midwestern Rail Association / Winnipeg Railway 
Museum 

Winnipeg $4,538 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous Winnipeg $26,250 

Comité culturel de Saint-Pierre-Jolys Inc. St. Pierre Jolys $3,000 

Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition Brandon $3,750 

La Maison Gabrielle-Roy Winnipeg $8,297 

City of Thompson Thompson $3,000 

Chai Folk Arts Council Inc. Winnipeg $11,000 

Beautiful Plains Museum Inc. Neepawa $3,000 

Viscount Cultural Council Inc. o/a ArtsForward Neepawa $6,000 

Canada's National Ukrainian Festival Inc. Dauphin $65,300 

Gas Station Arts Centre Winnipeg $35,000 

Neubergthal Heritage Foundation Altona $8,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 49 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Video Pool Media Arts Centre Winnipeg $17,000 

Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. Selkirk $4,500 

Steinbach Arts Council Inc. Steinbach $39,900 

Tiger Hills Arts Association Inc. Holland $5,500 

International Music Camp Winnipeg $4,950 

The Rainbow Harmony Project, Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Zirka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. Dauphin $3,500 

Rusalka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. Winnipeg $7,650 

Kaleidoscope Concerts Inc. Neepawa $3,000 

Cardinal Historical project Cardinal/Notre 
Dame de 
Lourdes, 

$3,000 

Marine Museum of Manitoba (Selkirk) Inc. Selkirk $10,100 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $24,325 

Winnipeg Music Festival Inc. Winnipeg $11,000 

Associated Manitoba Arts Festivals Inc. Winnipeg $7,000 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra Winnipeg $9,200 

Manito Ahbee Festival Inc. Winnipeg $25,000 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $16,195 

Comite culturel Saint-Jean-Baptiste St. Jean 
Baptiste 

$3,000 

Seeds of Life Alliance community service co-op Inc Winnipeg $10,000 

Strathclair and District Theatre Committee Inc. Strathclair $3,000 

Alliance Chorale Manitoba St Boniface $3,000 

The Winnipeg Chamber Music Society Winnipeg $3,000 

The Little Opera Company Winnipeg $3,466 

Forum Art Institute (Centre) Winnipeg $8,400 

Gimli Film Festival Gimli $12,000 

ArtsJunktion Winnipeg $6,500 

Brandon Jazz Festival Inc. Brandon $7,500 

Manitoba Highland Dancers' Association Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 50 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Green Acres Art Centre Inc. Teulon $5,600 

Theatre Projects Manitoba Winnipeg $18,000 

Ndinawemaaganag Endaawaad Inc. Winnipeg $198,520 

Prairie Voices Inc Winnipeg $4,000 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. Winnipeg $5,500 

Brandon Chamber Players Brandon $3,000 

Manitoba Band Association Winnipeg $19,000 

Artbeat Studio Inc. Winnipeg $40,000 

Cinémental Inc. Winnipeg $3,200 

Fernwood Publishing Winnipeg $29,552 

La Societé Historique de St-Georges Historical 
Society Inc. 

St-Georges $15,000 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $300,000 

Arts AccessAbility Network Manitoba Winnipeg $4,500 

Manitoba Sports Hall of Fame & Museum Winnipeg $17,400 

Manitoba Indigenous Cultural Education Centre 
Inc. 

Winnipeg $36,600 

Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. Portage la 
Prairie 

$22,600 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $113,200 

At Bay Press Winnipeg $3,000 

Festival du Voyageur Inc. Winnipeg $100,000 

Manitoba Choral Association Winnipeg $9,300 

Turnstone Press Ltd. Winnipeg $9,600 

Artbeat Studio Inc. Winnipeg $15,800 

Folklorama Winnipeg $105,300 

The Manitoba Museum Winnipeg $300,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $118,600 

Art City Inc. Winnipeg $37,600 

Winnipeg Folk Festival Winnipeg $224,500 

Western Canadian Music Alliance Winnipeg $30,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 51 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Hinode Taiko Inc Winnipeg $3,000 

Kaleidoscope Concerts Inc. Neepawa $3,000 

4117654 Manitoba Ltée (Editions des Plaines | 
Vidacom Publications) 

Winnipeg $18,600 

On Screen Manitoba Winnipeg $58,400 

MHC Gallery Winnipeg $4,300 

Green Acres Art Centre Inc. Teulon $4,900 

The Winnipeg Philharmonic Choir Winnipeg $5,700 

The Great Canadian Roots And Blues Association 
Inc. 

Winnipeg $18,300 

Comité culturel de Sainte-Anne Inc Sainte-Anne $3,000 

Manitoba Music Winnipeg $54,600 

Sam Waller Museum Board THE PAS $10,000 

Jewish Heritage Centre of Western Canada Inc. Winnipeg $17,300 

Viscount Cultural Council Inc. o/a ArtsForward Neepawa $5,700 

Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. Winkler $4,000 

Théâtre Cercle Molière Winnipeg $64,200 

Comite Culturel St-Claude et Haywood St. Claude $3,000 

Flin Flon Arts Council Flin Flon $12,465 

Les Éditions du Blé Saint-Boniface $5,800 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $14,400 

Founding Nations of Manitoba Tribal 
Village/Artisans Co-op 

Winnipeg $3,000 

U Multicultural Inc. Winnipeg $8,000 

Teulon and District Museum and Historical Society 
Inc. 

Teulon $3,000 

The Winnipeg Singers Winnipeg $6,700 

Comite culturel Saint-Jean-Baptiste St. Jean 
Baptiste 

$3,000 

Brandon Museum Inc. Brandon $3,200 

Freeze Frame Winnipeg $10,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 52 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Culture Days Manitoba Inc Winnipeg $7,300 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $3,800 

St James Assiniboia Pioneer Association  Inc Winnipeg $3,000 

Mentoring Artists for Women's Art (MAWA) Winnipeg $19,100 

Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. Selkirk $3,900 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) Winnipeg $44,300 

Portage & Main Press Winnipeg $100,700 

Alliance Chorale Manitoba St Boniface $3,000 

Settlers, Rails & Trails Inc. Argyle $3,000 

Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition Brandon $3,600 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. Winnipeg $36,400 

Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre 
(Oseredok) 

Winnipeg $19,800 

UMFM Campus Radio Inc. Winnipeg $12,700 

Mid-West Arts Council Inc. Hamiota $4,000 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc Killarney $5,000 

The Village Conservatory for Music Theatre Winnipeg $3,000 

Clear Lake Chamber Music Festival Brandon $3,000 

L'Hotellerie Guest House Inc. AKA St. Norbert Arts 
Centre 

Winnipeg $12,400 

Cardinal Historical project Cardinal/Notre 
Dame de 
Lourdes, 

$3,000 

Artspace Winnipeg $19,000 

Candlewick Productions Inc. La Riviere $16,100 

Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame Morden $3,000 

Historical Museum Association of St. James-
Assiniboia Inc. 

Winnipeg $5,200 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. Winnipeg $300,000 

Association culturelle de la Francophonie 
manitobaine 

Winnipeg $10,700 

Forum Art Institute (Centre) Winnipeg $7,300 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 53 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Rainbow Stage Winnipeg $124,200 

Holiday Alley Selkirk $4,500 

Fort la Reine Museum, Pioneer Village & Tourist 
Bureau Inc. 

Portage la 
Prairie RM 

$7,500 

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre Winnipeg $14,000 

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. Winnipeg $46,900 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $15,100 

Wasagaming Community Arts Inc. Wasagaming $3,000 

Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha 
Street Studio 

Winnipeg $12,000 

Canzona Inc. Winnipeg $5,500 

The Winnipeg Art Gallery Winnipeg $291,700 

Transcona Historical Museum Inc. Winnipeg $4,100 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $42,400 

Manitoba Underground Opera Winnipeg $3,000 

Green Kids Inc. Winnipeg $3,700 

Dugald Costume Collection Inc.  T/A Costume 
Museum of Canada 

Winnipeg $3,000 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing Ltd. (Operating as ARP 
Books) 

Winnipeg $14,400 

National Screen Institute - Canada Winnipeg $79,200 

Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers Winnipeg $12,800 

Tiger Hills Arts Association Inc. Holland $4,800 

Association of Manitoba Museums (1972) Inc. Winnipeg $7,400 

Gas Station Arts Centre Winnipeg $25,000 

Manito Ahbee Festival Inc. Winnipeg $38,700 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. Winnipeg $11,500 

First Fridays in the Exchange Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra Winnipeg $8,100 

Heritage Winnipeg Corporation Winnipeg $9,500 

Marine Museum of Manitoba (Selkirk) Inc. Selkirk $8,700 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 54 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Strathclair and District Theatre Committee Inc. Strathclair $3,000 

Ukrainian Folk Arts Centre & Museum Inc. Dauphin $5,800 

The Rainbow Harmony Project, Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Cinémental Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Young Lungs Dance Exchange Winnipeg $3,000 

Dufferin Historical Society Inc. Carman $3,000 

Comite Culturel de La Broquerie La Broquerie $3,000 

Manitoba Children's Museum Inc. Winnipeg $73,400 

Winnipeg Pops Orchestra Winnipeg $3,000 

Ukrainian Museum and Village Society Inc. Gardenton $3,000 

Douglas Kuhl School of Music Inc. Winkler $5,300 

Winnipeg Mennonite Theatre Winnipeg $3,000 

Canadian Fossil Discovery Centre Morden $23,700 

Manitoba Theatre for Young People Winnipeg $96,000 

Storefront Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $14,600 

Buhler Gallery Winnipeg $3,200 

Chai Folk Arts Council Inc. Winnipeg $9,450 

Fort Dauphin Museum Inc. Dauphin $4,000 

Shakespeare in the Ruins Winnipeg $17,000 

Summer in the City Steinbach $12,600 

The School of Contemporary Dancers Inc. Winnipeg $42,600 

Comite Culturel de Lourdes Inc. Notre Dame de 
Lourdes 

$3,000 

Dauphin's Countryfest Inc. Dauphin $212,700 

Manitoba Highland Dancers' Association Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK Ukrainian Dancers Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Dauphin Rail Museum Dauphin $3,000 

Lac du Bonnet & District Historical Society Lac du Bonnet $3,000 

Western Manitoba Centennial Auditorium Brandon $22,000 

University of Manitoba Press Winnipeg $25,000 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 55 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous Winnipeg $9,200 

The Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Brandon $36,500 

Polycoro Inc. Winnipeg $3,100 

Fernwood Publishing Winnipeg $40,000 

Gimli Glider Museum Inc Gimli $3,000 

CARBERRY PLAINS ARTS COUNCIL Carberry $3,000 

Canada's National Ukrainian Festival Inc. Dauphin $18,900 

aceartinc. Winnipeg $8,800 

Sunrise Performing Arts Centre of Excellence 
(the"SPACE")Inc 

Oakbank $16,300 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg $300,000 

Morden Corn & Apple Festival Inc Morden $15,100 

Virtuosi Concerts MB Inc. Winnipeg $8,700 

Artists in Healthcare Manitoba, Inc. Winnipeg $4,600 

Beautiful Plains Museum Inc. Neepawa $3,000 

Manitoba Drama Youth Festival Winnipeg $3,000 

Winnipeg International Children's Festival Inc. Winnipeg $24,300 

La Maison des artistes visuels inc. Winnipeg $8,100 

Ndinawemaaganag Endaawaad Inc. Winnipeg $182,085 

Italian Canadian League of Manitoba Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Friends of Dalnavert Museum Inc. Winnipeg $16,000 

Gimli Film Festival Gimli $15,300 

India School of Dance  Music & Theatre Inc Winnipeg $3,000 

City of Winkler/Winkler Harvest Festival Winkler $4,500 

Grettir Co-op Inc Lundar $20,900 

The Little Opera Company Winnipeg $3,400 

Flipside Opera and Art Song Collective Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 

Manitoba Historical Society Winnipeg $5,300 

Jazz Winnipeg Winnipeg $46,900 

International Music Camp Winnipeg $4,200 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 56 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Theatre Projects Manitoba Winnipeg $15,500 

Souris District Arts Council Souris $3,000 

Great Plains Publications Winnipeg $4,000 

Prairie Voices Inc Winnipeg $3,200 

Churchill Arts Council Churchill $3,000 

Treherne Museum Treherne $3,000 

ArtsJunktion Winnipeg $5,300 

Valley Agricultural Society Morris $25,000 

Manitoba Band Association Winnipeg $16,400 

Le 100 NONS Winnipeg $10,500 

The Hanover Agricultural Society Inc Grunthal $6,000 

Brandon Chamber Players Brandon $3,000 

Zirka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. Dauphin $3,000 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 57 

Arts Branch Program 
In 2020-2021, MAC took on the administration of nine granting programs that 
were previously run by the Arts Branch of the Department of Sports, Culture, and 
Heritage for organizations in the arts and cultural sector. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS  100 

REQUESTED AMOUNT  $2,588,497 

NUMBER OF AWARDS  100 (100%) 

AWARDED AMOUNT  $2,414,498 (93%) 

 

Project Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $11,700 

Association of Manitoba Book Publishers Winnipeg $10,500 

Winnipeg International Writers Festival Winnipeg $5,100 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $7,500 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg $100,000 

 

Comités Culturels Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Comite Culturel de Lourdes Inc. Notre Dame de 
Lourdes 

$7,957 

Comite culturel Saint-Jean-Baptiste St. Jean Baptiste $10,898 

Comité Culturel de Saint-Léon Saint-Léon $4,700 

Comite Culturel Somerset Somerset $7,084 

Comite Culturel Chateauguay-Saint-Georges Saint-Georges $4,000 

Comité culturel de Sainte-Anne Inc Sainte-Anne $16,500 

Comite Culturel St-Claude et Haywood St. Claude $4,000 

Comite Culturel de La Broquerie La Broquerie $8,350 

 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 58 

Community Arts Councils Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Golden Prairie Arts Council Inc. Carman $29,805 

Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. Portage la Prairie $33,000 

The Pas Arts Council Inc. The Pas $24,450 

Burrows Trail Arts Council McCreary $21,400 

Arts Mosaic Inc. Virden $22,812 

Mid-West Arts Council Inc. Hamiota $15,208 

Pembina Hills Arts Council Morden $24,185 

Wasagaming Community Arts Inc. Wasagaming $12,258 

Steinbach Arts Council Inc. Steinbach $33,000 

Aurora Borealis Council (10) Snow Lake $4,697 

Tiger Hills Arts Association Inc. Holland $31,942 

Flin Flon Arts Council Flin Flon $21,760 

Dauphin and District Allied Arts Council Inc. Dauphin $28,282 

Prairie Vision Arts Council Inc. Melita $12,827 

Green Acres Art Centre Inc. Teulon $12,535 

CARBERRY PLAINS ARTS COUNCIL Carberry $11,348 

Viscount Cultural Council Inc. o/a ArtsForward Neepawa $24,194 

 

Consolidated Arts Programming Recipient 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Kaleidoscope Concerts Inc. Neepawa $3,500 

Sunrise Performing Arts Centre of Excellence (the 
SPACE )Inc 

Oakbank $7,940 

Minnedosa Performing Arts Committee Minnedosa $3,500 

Chai Folk Arts Council Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

O. Koshetz Choir Inc. Winnipeg $5,500 

Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. Selkirk $6,720 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 59 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Forum Art Institute (Centre) Winnipeg $8,980 

Manitoba Highland Dancers' Association Inc. Winnipeg $6,010 

Selkirk and District Ukrainian School of Dance Inc. East Selkirk $7,580 

Manitoba Great Wall Performing Arts Inc. Winnipeg $4,750 

Southwest Showcase Inc. Deloraine $3,500 

Strathclair and District Theatre Committee Inc. Strathclair $8,290 

Rusalka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. Winnipeg $11,000 

Manitoba Drama Youth Festival Winnipeg $1,340 

Cinémental Inc. Winnipeg $7,500 

Brandon Jazz Festival Inc. Brandon $13,670 

Orlan Ukrainian Folk Ensemble Inc. Winnipeg $6,730 

Agassiz Music Inc. Winnipeg $3,540 

Troyanda Ukrainian Dance Ensemble, Inc. Selkirk $7,130 

Zirka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. Dauphin $11,000 

Winnipeg Music Festival Inc. Winnipeg $15,000 

Festival des videastes du Manitoba Winnipeg $5,880 

International Music Camp Winnipeg $7,500 

Gimli Barvinok Ukrainian Dancers Inc. Gimli $10,000 

City of Thompson Thompson $9,200 

La chorale des Intrépides Winnipeg $5,250 

Eastern Manitoba Concert Association Pinawa $5,500 

Msgr. Dobriansky Music and Dance School Inc. Winnipeg $1,672 

Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK Ukrainian Dancers Inc. Winnipeg $11,410 

Winnipeg Mennonite Theatre Winnipeg $3,380 

Winnipeg Aboriginal Film and Video Festival Winnipeg $4,970 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 60 

Cultural Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Manitoba Conservatory of Music & Arts Winnipeg $45,400 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous Winnipeg $25,000 

India School of Dance  Music & Theatre Inc Winnipeg $30,500 

Artspace Winnipeg $30,500 

Culture Days Manitoba Inc Winnipeg $50,000 

Manitoba Children's Museum Inc. Winnipeg $74,800 

Rainbow Stage Winnipeg $35,500 

Manitoba Arts Network Winnipeg $76,100 

 

Major Arts Festivals Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED AMOUNT 

Dauphin's Countryfest Inc. Dauphin $31,151 

Canada's National Ukrainian Festival Inc. Dauphin $25,000 

Gimli Film Festival Gimli $25,000 

Winnipeg International Children's Festival Inc. Winnipeg $81,636 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. Winnipeg $73,079 

Jazz Winnipeg Winnipeg $54,248 

Winnipeg Folk Festival Winnipeg $90,000 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Winnipeg $39,362 

Winnipeg International Writers Festival Winnipeg $32,712 

Gas Station Arts Centre Winnipeg $32,712 

 

  



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 61 

Provincial Arts Organizations Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Alliance Chorale Manitoba St Boniface $3,236 

Association of Community Theatres of Manitoba 
Inc. 

Pinawa $9,186 

Association culturelle de la Francophonie 
manitobaine 

Winnipeg $35,728 

Manitoba Craft Council Inc Winnipeg $46,485 

Manitoba Choral Association Winnipeg $50,000 

Associated Manitoba Arts Festivals Inc. Winnipeg $48,907 

Manitoba Band Association Winnipeg $50,000 

Dance Manitoba Winnipeg $44,172 

Le 100 NONS Winnipeg $29,750 

 

Urban Arts Centres Operating Support 
 

RECIPIENT CITY, TOWN,  
RESERVE 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Ndinawemaaganag Endaawaad Inc. Winnipeg $40,600 

Gas Station Arts Centre Winnipeg $40,600 

Artbeat Studio Inc. Winnipeg $20,000 

Art City Inc. Winnipeg $40,600 

Manitoba Theatre for Young People Winnipeg $35,000 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $25,000 

The Edge Urban Art Centre Winnipeg $40,600 

Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha 
Street Studio 

Winnipeg $30,000 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. Winnipeg $40,600 

Freeze Frame Winnipeg $24,600 

Winnipeg International Children's Festival Inc. Winnipeg $81,200 

West End Cultural Centre Winnipeg $40,600 

 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 62 

List of Assessors 
 

ASSESSOR CITY, TOWN, RESERVE 

Aaron Chi-Ho Jan Toronto 

Aileen Bahmanipour North Vancouver 

Alan W.H. Wong Winnipeg 

Allison Yearwood Winnipeg 

Alyssa Fearon Brandon 

Andrew Balfour Toronto 

Andrew O. Winnipeg 

Anique Jordan Providence 

Anjuli Solanki Toronto 

Arlea Ashcroft Winnipeg 

Arshad Khan Montreal 

Bahar Ossareh Newmarket 

Barb Blind Brandon 

Beau Dixon Peterborough 

Bibi Ukonu Winnipeg 

Brendan Kinley Winnipeg 

Cameron Flamand Thompson 

Carlos Rivera Ottawa 

Carmen Hathaway Portage la Prairie 

Carol Greyeyes Saskatoon 

Chanelle Lajoie Winnipeg 

Charlene Moore Winnipeg 

Charlene Van Buekenhout Winnipeg 

Chimwemwe Undi Winnipeg 

Christine M'Lot Winnipeg 

Curtis Peeteetuce Saskatoon 

Daina Warren Winnipeg 

Darla Contois Winnipeg 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 63 

ASSESSOR CITY, TOWN, RESERVE 

David A. Robertson Winnipeg 

Debbie Keeper Winnipeg 

Deborah Falk Winnipegosis 

Dee Barsy Winnipeg 

Eekwol Saskatoon 

Estelle Bonetto Regina 

Eveline Mangin Mauws St. Claude 

Everett Hopfner Brandon 

Fiona Raye Clarke London 

Flo Winnipeg 

Franchesca Hebert-Spence Ottawa 

Garth Prince Edmonton 

Grant Guy Winnipeg 

gully Winnipeg 

Hazel Venzon Winnipeg 

Heather Martens Rempel MacGregor 

Heidi Persaud Vaughan 

Helen Lee Toronto 

Holly Harris Winnipeg 

Ian Bawa Winnipeg 

Ifeoluwa Adeniyi Winnipeg 

Ione Thorkelsson Roseisle 

Jae Hyun George Cho Halifax 

Jake Runeckles Newmarket 

Janell Henry Winnipeg 

Janet Hinkle Toronto 

Jennifer McGregor Toronto 

Jennifer Smith Winnipeg 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg 

Jessie Jannuska Winnipeg 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 64 

ASSESSOR CITY, TOWN, RESERVE 

Jim Agapito Winnipeg 

Jonathan Green Winnipeg 

Joseph Aragon Winnipeg 

Joseph Darry Sinclair Winnipeg 

Julia Lafreniere Winnipeg 

Karen Sunabacka Waterloo 

Katherine Boyer Winnipeg 

Kenneth Lum Haverford 

Keri Latimer Winnipeg 

Kevin Lee Burton Winnipeg 

Kimberley Dawn Noonan Grouette Winnipeg 

Lara Rachelle Kramer Montreal 

Larry Strachan Winnipeg 

Lilian Bonin Winnipeg 

Logan MacDonald Kitchener 

Louise Dandeneau Winnipeg 

Luis Ramirez Toronto 

Lydie Dubuisson Montreal 

Mahlet Cuff Winnipeg 

Marcia Johnson Toronto 

Mariana Muñoz Gomez Winnipeg 

Matthew Maw Toronto 

Maya Despres-Bedward Toronto 

Menon Dwarka Toronto 

Michael Fraser Etobicoke 

Michiko Singh Winnipeg 

Ming Hon Winnipeg 

MJ Dandeneau Winnipeg 

OWAIS LIGHTWALA Etobicoke 

Paul Robles Winnipeg 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 65 

ASSESSOR CITY, TOWN, RESERVE 

Peter Midgley Edmonton 

Professor / Artist Vancouver 

Renee Fajardo North York 

Renée Lamoureux Winnipeg 

Rhayne Vermette Winnipeg 

Rhoda Merkel Atlin 

Rosemary Dzus Winnipeg Beach 

Ryan Black Winnipeg 

Sally Lee Toronto 

Salvador Ferreras Victoria 

Sasha Amaya Winnipeg 

Seema Goel Winnipeg 

Serenity / Hee-Jung Winnipeg 

shimby Winnipeg 

Simon Miron Winnipeg 

Sonya Ballantyne Winnipeg 

Spencer Duncanson Winnipeg 

Spy Dénommé-Welch London 

Stacey Abramson Winnipeg 

Starr Muranko North Vancouver 

Syreeta Hector Toronto 

syrus Marcus Ware Toronto 

Taiwo Afolabi Regina 

Tani Miki Winnipeg 

Tanis Thomas Pinawa 

Tatiana Carnevale Winnipeg 

Thais Montanari Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue 

Thirza Jean Cuthand Toronto 

Totem Doodem Winnipeg 

Tracy Bone Scanterbury 



 
 

2021/2022 GRANTS LISTING WWW.ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 66 

ASSESSOR CITY, TOWN, RESERVE 

Ufuk Gueray Dartmouth 

Uyen Pham Winnipeg 

Whitney French Toronto 

Wilfred Buck Winnipeg 

Yisa Akinbolaji Winnipeg 

 


	Year-at-a-glance
	Statistical Overview
	Table 1: Applications by applicant type
	Table 2: Applications by program
	Table 2a: Applications by program (former Arts Branch programs only)
	Table 3: Applications by region (all applicants)
	Table 4: Applications by priority group (individual applicants only)
	Table 5: Applications by age group (individual applicants only)
	Table 6: Assessors

	Create
	Indigenous 360 – Create
	Indigenous 360 – Learn
	Indigenous 360 – Share
	Learn – Residencies
	Learn - Artists in Schools
	Learn - Travel/PD
	Recognize – Competitions
	Recognize– Scholarships
	Recognize – Prizes
	Share - Artists in Community
	Share – Present
	Support - Arts Leaders
	Support – Operate
	Support – Strengthen
	Support – Adapt
	Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund
	Arts Branch Program
	Project Support
	Comités Culturels Operating Support
	Community Arts Councils Operating Support
	Consolidated Arts Programming Recipient
	Cultural Operating Support
	Major Arts Festivals Operating Support
	Provincial Arts Organizations Operating Support
	Urban Arts Centres Operating Support

	List of Assessors

